
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.158
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27-7-2016

Target Olympic Podium Scheme

*158:  SHRI CH. MALLA REDDY;
  SHRI MUTHAMSETTI SRINIVASA RAO (AVANTHI);

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sportspersons selected for participating in Rio
Olympics,2016, sports-wise;

(b) the salient features of the Target Olympic Podium (TOP) Scheme;
(c) the details of funds sanctioned under TOP Scheme for each discipline/event with names of the recipient;
(d) whether training plan of sportspersons has been upset due to shortcomings in administration of TOP scheme and participants have expressed dissatisfaction in this regard; and

(e) if so, the steps taken by the Ministry to streamline preparation for Rio
Olympics?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI VIJAY GOEL)


(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (E) OF STARRED
QUESTION NO.158 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27-07-2016 REGARDING TARGET
OLYMPIC PODIUM SCHEME BY SHRI CH.MALLA REDDY AND
SHRI MUTHAMSETTI SRINIVASA RAO (AVANTHI).

(a): 120 sportspersons have earned quota places for participation in Rio Olympics 2016. Number of quota places earned sports-wise is given in following table:
Sl.
No.

Name of the Discipline Quota Places

1 Archery  04
2 Athletics  36
3 Badminton 07
4 Boxing  03
5 Gymnastic  01
6 Hockey 32
7 Rowing  01
8 Shooting 12
9 Table Tennis  04

10 Tennis  04
11 Wrestling  08
12 Weightlifting 02
13 Judo 01
14 Golf 03
15 Swimming  02

 Total 120

(b): Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports have formulated a programme, namely, Target Olympic Podium (TOP) Scheme within the overall ambit of National Sports Development Fund (NSDF) with the objectives of identifying and supporting potential medal prospects for 2016 and 2020
Olympic Games. The selected athletes are being provided financial assistance for their customised training at Institutes having world class facilities and other necessary support. Benchmark for selection of athletes under the Scheme is in relation to international standards and consistency in performance. The Athletes, who are prospective medal winners, have been identified through a process of research and consultation with the


National Sports Federations and National Coaches/Experts of the relevant disciplines.


(c): The details of funds sanctioned under TOP Scheme and Scheme of Assistance to National Sports Federations (NSFs) for each discipline/ event with names of the recipient are given in Annexure-I.

(d) & (e): Proposals of athletes, under TOP Scheme, for training and other requirements are being processed on top priority to ensure timely approval and release of fund. At times, complete details of their customized training program have not been made available by athletes resulting in some delay in releasing the money. This has been remedied by streaming the procedure by setting up a Sub-Committee headed by Director General, Sports Authority of India (SAI); which monitors each case on day to day basis and takes appropriate decision to ensure that the athletes get all necessary support in time; Officers from SAI have been designated for each discipline to advise/assist the athletes in preparing their training plan etc. A Whats App group has also been constituted to get feedback from athletes and address the issues raised by them immediately.

***


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.158 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27-7-2016 BY SHRI CH. MALLA REDDY
AND SHRI MUTHAMSETTI SRINIVASA RAO (AVANTHI) REGARDING TARGET
OLYMPIC PODIUM SCHEME.

Total
S.N.

S.
N.

Name of athletes Total fund
release to
athletes

under TOP
Scheme

Assistan
ce given
under the
Scheme

of
Assistan

ce to
NSFs

Grand Total

     Athletics (28 Athletes)

1
1 Vikas Gowda - Men’s Discus

Throw 9506835 656206 10163041
2 2 Inderjeet Singh - Men's Shot Put 3198027 1327134 4525161
3 3 K.T. Irfan - 20km Racewalking 542360 1720200 2262560

4
4 Tintu Luka - 4x400m Women

Relay 388670 1632918 2021588

5
5 Manish Rawat - 20km

Racewalking 200000 1992200 2192200

6
6 Sandeep Kumar - 20km

Racewalking
508700 1992200 2500900

7
7 Devender Singh - 20km

Racewalking 508700 1720200 2228900

8
8 Gurmeet Singh – 20km

Racewalking 200000 1703166 1903166
9 9 Baljinder Singh- Racewalking 200000 1497028 1697028

10 10 Chandan Singh-Racewalking 200000 1617712 1817712
11 11 Ms Sapna-Racewalking 200000 1427712 1627712

12
12 Ms Manpreet Kaur-Throws-

Shotput 460936 1048178 1509114
13 13 Nitendra Rawat-Marathon 443900 2112905 2556805
14 14 O P Jaisha-Marathon 200000 784500 984500
15 15 Ms Sudha Singh-Marathon 200000 784500 984500

16
16 Ms Lalita Babar-3000m-

steeplechase
200000 1250706 1450706

17 17 Ms Kavita Raut-Marathon 438500 563750 1002250

18
18 Khushbir Kaur - 20km

Racewalking 200000 1824746 2024746
19 19 K. Ganapathy - 20km 508700 633270 1141970


Racewalking
20 20 Neeraj Rathi 20 Km Walk 0   0
21 21 Gopi T (Marathon) 451100 2112905 2564005
22 22 Kheta Ram (Marathon ) 451100 2112905 2564005

23
23 Seema Antil –Women’s Discus

Throw
4593690 705000 5298690

24 24 Dutee Chand 100  mtrs women 0   0
25 25 Sarvani Nanda 200 mtrs women 1144760   1144760
26 26 Mohd. Anas- 400 Mtrs Men
27 27 Ankit Singh - Long Jump
28 28  Nirmala Sheoran 400 Mtrs. 0   0


        Archery (4 Athletes)


29 1 Atanu Das - Men Archery 1650936 1013500 2664436

30
2 Deepika Kumari - Women

Archery 1650936 1866150 3517086

31
3 L Bombayla Devi- Women

Archery 1650936 1254900 2905836

32
4 Laxmi Rani Majhi - Women

Archery 1650936 1704900 3355836

    Boxing ( 3 athletes)


33 1 Shiva Thapa – Men’s 56 kg 3063232 1355000 4418232
34 2 Vikas Krishan – Men’s 75 kg 2465201 1355000 3820201
35 3 Manoj Kumar - Men 64 Kg

     Shooting (12 Athletes)


36
1 Abhinav Bindra – Men’s 10m Air

Rifle
16236817 6757682 22994499

37
2 GaganNarang – Men’s 50m Rifle

Prone
3496181 7001288 10497469

38
3 Ayonika Paul – Women’s 10m

Air Rifle
5400000 7197746 12597746

39
4 Apurvi Chandela – Women’s 10m

Air Rifle
3282716 7001288 10284004

40 5 Heena Sidhu – Women’s 10m Air
Pistol 9083066 7072805 16155871

41
6 Jitu Rai – Men’s 10m Air Pistol,

50m Free Pistol 2198465 7197746 9396211
42 7 P.N. Prakash – Men’s 10m Air 5188230 7163503 12351733


Pistol
43 8 Manavjit Sandhu - Men’s Trap 10565264 2568942 13134206
44 9 Chain Singh - Men's Rifle 5232477 7001288 12233765
45 10 Gurpreet Singh – 10m Air Pistol 2951748 7197746 10149494
46 11 Mairaj Ahmad Khan 8432801 1076337 9509138
47 12  Kynan Chenai – Men’s Trap 5546731 1207325 6754056

     Wrestling (8 Athletes)


48 1 YogeshwarDutt – Men’s 66kg 2710166 1084839 3795005
49 2 Narsingh Yadav – Men’s 74kg 2779344 196350 2975694

50
3 Hardeep Singh Men`s 90 KG

Greeco Roman
1734193 43350 1777543

51 4 Sandeep Tomar  1384507   1384507
52 5 Vinesh Phogat – Women’s 48kg 1842979 1343355 3186334
53 6 Sakshi Malick 1227420   1227420
54 7 Babita Kumari – Women’s 53kg 1722445 1138824 2861269
55 8 Ravinder Khatri 1388701   1388701

     Gymnastics (1 Athlete)


56 1 Dipa Karmakar – Vault 200000   200000

    Table Tennis ( 4 athletes )


57 1 Sarath Kamal 2726200   2726200
58 2 Soumyajit Gosh 2796850   2796850
59 3 Ms. Manika Batra 2605780   2605780
60 4 Ms. Mouma Das 1759870   1759870

    Rowing (1 athlete)


61 1 Dattu Baban Bhokanal 2613871   2613871

     Badminton (7 Athletes)


62
1 Saina Nehwal – Women’s

singles  5779841 3910000 9689841
63 2  P.V. Sindhu - Women’s singles  852690 3573750 4426440
64 3 K. Srikanth – Men’s singles 1642861 3910000 5552861

65
4 Ashwini Ponnappa – Women’s

Doubles
842959 3710000 4552959

66 5 Jwala Gutta -  Women’s Doubles 842959 3710000 4552959


67 6 Manu Attri – Men’s Doubles 1379796 2850000 4229796

68
7 B. Sumeeth Reddy – Men’s

Doubles
1375494 3050000 4425494


    Judo

69 1 Avtar Singh 90 Kg 783050 0 783050

     Tennis (2 Athletes)


70
1 Rohan Bopanna – Men’s Doubles

& Mixed Doubles
6000000   6000000

71
2 Sania Mirza – Mixed Doubles &

Womens Doubles 4258186   4258186
72 3 Prarthana Thombare Tennis -

Womens Doubles
2700000   2700000

73 4 Leander Paes - Mens Doubles 2350000   2350000

    Weightlifting


74 1 S Satish Kumar - 77 Kg Men
75 2 Mira Bai Chanu - 48 Kg. Women

     Para-Athletes (15 Athletes)


76
1 Amit Saroha - Men’s Club Throw

and Discuss Throw 2336950   2336950
77 2 Sharad Kumar - High Jump 1668226   1668226
78 3 Devender - Javelin Throw 2685980   2685980

79
4 Karamjyoti - Shot Put and

Discus Throw
3216792   3216792

80 5 Narender - Javelin Throw 785763   785763

81
6 Deepa Malik - Javelin Throw

and Shot Put
1784529   1784529

82 7 H.N. Girisha –High Jump 1123146   1123146
83 8  Sandeep Mann - 400m 686730   686730
84 9 Naresh Kumar Sharma    7683269   7683269
85 10 Farman Basha - power lifting 2680290   2680290
86 11 S.N. Jadhav Swimming 1013600   1013600
87 12 Sunder Singh Gujjar Javelin 949600   949600

88
13 Virender Singh Shot put &

javelin 838000   838000
89 14 Mariyappan High Jump 681400   681400
90 15 Varun Bhati High Jump 1225215   1225215


  Athletes in TOP scheme yet to

Qualify for Olympics 2016

    Athletics - 9 athletes


91
1 Arpinder Singh – Men’s Triple

Jump 1760173 1259912 3020085

92
2 Priyanka Pawar - 4x400m

Women Relay
1553818 3705568 5259386

93
3   Debashree Majumdar - 4x400m

Women Relay
1553818 3981774 5535592

94
4    M.R. Poovamma - 4x400m

Women Relay
1553818 7589798 9143616

95
5 Anilda Thomas - 4x400m

Women Relay 1553818 2251823 3805641

96
6 Ashwini Akkunji - 4x400m

Women Relay
1553818 3705568 5259386

97
7 Jauna Murmu - 4x400m Women

Relay
1553818 3705568 5259386

98
8 Sini Jose - 4x400m Women

Relay
1553818 3705568 5259386

99 9 Mayookha Johny Triple Jumper 200000   200000


    Archery - 4 athletes

100
10     Mangal Singh Champia - Men

Archery
1091414 1854900 2946314

101 11  JaynataTalukdar - Men Archery 1091413 1854900 2946313
102 12  Rahul Banerjee - Men 559401 1217400 1776801
103 13  RimilBuriuly - Women Archery 769206 1404900 2174106


     Boxing (4 Athletes)

104 14 MC Mary Kom – Women’s 51 kg 1574712 427000 2001712
105 15 L. Devendro Singh – Men’s 49 kg 1562375 1355000 2917375
106 16 Mandeep Jangra – Men’s 60 kg 1525626 1237000 2762626
107 17 Sumit Sangwan - Men's 81kg 644188 688000 1332188


     Wrestling (5 Athletes)


108 18 Sushil Kumar – Men’s 74 kg 2461887 561000 3022887
109 19 Bajrang – Men’s 66kg 714416 937722 1652138
110 20 Amit Kumar – Men’s 57kg 665246 982370 1647616
111 21 Rahul Aware – Men’s 57kg 364731 922102 1286833


112 22 Geeta Phogat – Women’s 58kg 315559 681102 996661


  List of athletes in TOP scheme

for 2020 Olympics

     Athletics (8 Athletes)


113
1 Chhavi Sharawat - 4x400m

Women Relay 1353819 3515568 4869387

114
2 Anju Thomas - 4x400m Women

Relay 564425 4171774 4736199
115 3 Nirmala - 4x400m Women Relay 0   0

116
4 Arpitha M. - 4x400m Women

Relay 0   0

117
5 Navjeet Kaur - Women's Discus

Throw 0 994956 994956
118 6 Jisna   Mathew – 4x400m Relay 0 1632918 1632918
119 7 Tejaswin Shankar 0   0
120 8 Mohd. Hadeesh Javelin Throw 0   0


     Archery (4 Athletes)

121 9 Sanjay Boro - Men Archery 122376 466200 588576
122 10 Atul Verma - Men Archery 122376 766200 888576
123 11 Binod Swansi - Men Archery 0 841000 841000

124
12 Madhu Vedwan - Women

Archery 122376 991000 1113376
    Total ( Archery for 2020 )

     Boxing (1 Athlete)

125 13 Sarjubala Devi - Women's 48kg 0 863000 863000

     Shooting (3 Athletes)

126
14 Malaika Goel – Women’s 10m

Air Pistol 0 0 0


    Sailing (2 Athletes)

127 15 VarshaGautam - 49erFX team 1611979   1611979
128 16 Aishwarya N. - 49erFX team 1611978   1611978

    Total ( Sailing for 2020 )

    Swimming (1 Athlete)

129 17 Maana Patel - Backstroke


    Lawn Tennis

130 18 Sumit Nagal
    Total 2020 TOP scheme


List of Athletes taken out of TOP scheme as on 31.5.16


1 Sanjeev Rajput – Men’s 50m

Rifle 3 Positions
0 6913013 6913013

  2 Mohd Asab – Men’s Double Trap 2224293 1594264 3818557


3 Vijay Kumar – Men’s 25m Rapid

Fire Pistol
0   0


4 Rahi Sarnobat – Women’s 25m

Sports Pistol 815484 6842104 7657588


5 Anisa Sayyed – Women’s 25m

Sports Pistol
551769 6842104 7393873


6 Shweta Chaudhary – Women’s

10m Air Pistol
1544721 6822315 8367036


7 Mandeep Kaur - 4x400m Women

Relay 564425 1618523 2182948
  8 Guru Saidutt – Men’s Singles 769731 2050000 2819731
  9 Vijender Singh – Men’s 75 kg 0   0
  10 Sharath Gayakwad - Swimming 0   0


11 Ankur Mittal – Men’s Double

Trap 2164294 1464847 3629141
  12 Tarundeep Rai - Men Archery 122376 1037850 1160226
  13   Vishwash - Men Archery 185890 1141070 1326960
  14  RanjitNaik - Men Archery 208776 1054850 1263626
  15  Dola Banerjee - Women Archery 159576 876500 1036076


16 Snehal Divakar- Women

Archery 0 619050 619050
  17 P. Kashyap – Men’s singles 769731 3373750 4143481
  18  Ajay Jairam 0   0
  19  H.S. Prannoy – Men’s Singles 914705 3050000 3964705
  20 Sarita Devi – Women’s 60 kg 1233066 800000 2033066
  21 Pinki Jangra – Women’s 51 kg 815807 1131000 1946807


22 Shakina Khatoon power lifting

Para 1672028   1672028


  Indian Weight lifting Federation

2 names yet to come as per SAI


  (Advance paid of IWLF for 7 members of SAU Paulo from

3339587   3339587


26.06.16 to 24.07.2016 for RIO)

    Total 250094964 242236486 492331450

****

